

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL CC (C) NOS. 8892-8893 OF 2014  
WITH  
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 -2  
(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLPs)

M/s Paragon Rubbers Industries .....Petitioner  
-Versus-  
State of Kerala & Ors. ....Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above-mentioned have been filed by Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Advocate on behalf of the Petitioner against the Judgement and Final Order dated 30<sup>th</sup> July, 2013 and 24<sup>th</sup> June, 2013 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in WA No.1078 of 2013 and 15706 of 2013 respectively. There is a delay of 106 and 213 days in filing the SLPs.

It is submitted that the SLP (C) No.18150 of 2009 between the same parties referred to at Page 'Q' of the List of dates alongwith other connected matters was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 29<sup>th</sup> March, 2010 when the Court was pleased to disposed of the same.

It is further submitted that Civil Appeal No.4453 of 2008 (arising out of SLP(C)No.14014 of 2007) referred to at page 'P' of the List of Dates was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 11<sup>th</sup> July, 2008, when the Court was pleased to grant leave and the same is pending for hearing. Copy of the Record of Proceedings dated 11<sup>th</sup> July, 2008, is enclosed herewith.

It is lastly submitted that SLP © No.19506-19508 of 2013 referred to at Annexure P-8 (Page No. 96 of the Paper Book) was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 8<sup>th</sup> July, 2013 when the Court was pleased to direct issue notice and the same is pending for hearing.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 16<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-  
Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Advocate  
Chamber No. 11, Supreme Court.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR