

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NOS. 23014-23015 OF 2014
WITH
PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

M/s. Paragon Rubbers Industries ...Petitioner
-VERSUS-
State of Kerala & Ors. ...Respondents

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19th August, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following orders:-

**“Delay condoned.
Issue notice on the special leave petitions as also on the
prayer for interim relief, returnable within four weeks.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice returnable on 13th October, 2014, was issued to all the three respondents through registered A.D. Post on 12th September, 2014. A.D. Card duly signed has been received back from respondent No. 3.

It is submitted that office report with regard to service position was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court from time to time and on 18th December, 2014, when the following order was passed:-

**“Fresh steps for the service of notice by usual
mode to the unserved respondent Nos. 1 and 2 shall be taken by
the learned counsel for the petitioner within a period of three
weeks. Dasti in addition is permitted to be served through the
Ld. Standing counsel representing the State of Kerala.
List again on 11.3.2015.”**

It is further submitted that Ms. Bina Madhavan, Advocate has on 23rd March, 2015 filed Vakalatnama/Appearance on behalf of all the three respondents.

It is further submitted that office report with regard to not filing of counter affidavit was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 14th May, 2015, 2nd September, 2015 and lastly on 9th October, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

**“All the respondents have failed to file the counter
affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Viewed
thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble
Court as per rules.”**

It is lastly submitted that counsel for all the three respondents has not filed counter affidavit so far.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 3rd day of December, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. P.S. Sudheer, Advocate
Chamber No. 11, Supreme Court.
2. Ms. Bina Madhavan, Advocate
20, Old Lawyers Chamber,
Supreme Court of India

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c1